

SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

No. 26 MAP 2021

---

**Allegheny Reproductive Health Center, Allentown Women’s Center,  
Delaware County Women’s Center, Philadelphia Women’s Center,  
Planned Parenthood Keystone, Planned Parenthood Southeastern  
Pennsylvania, and Planned Parenthood of Western Pennsylvania**

Appellants,

v.

**Pennsylvania Department of Human Services, Meg Sneed, Andrew  
Barnes, and Sally Kozak, in their official capacities**

Appellees.

---

**Brief of the Obstetrical Society of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County  
Medical Society, The Midwife Center for Birth & Women’s Health,  
Physicians for Reproductive Health, Medical Students for Choice, and  
Individual Healthcare Providers as Amici Curiae in Support of Appellants**

---

Appeal from the March, 26 2021 Opinion of the Commonwealth Court of  
Pennsylvania, No. 26 MD 2019

---

Leah A. Mintz (PA 320732)  
Erin M. Duffy (PA 93924)  
Katharyn I. Christian McGee (PA 312347)  
Samantha R. Dalmass (PA 327367)  
Duane Morris LLP  
30 S. 17th Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 979-1000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Obstetrical Society of  
Philadelphia, Philadelphia County Medical Society,  
The Midwife Center for Birth & Women’s Health,  
Physicians for Reproductive Health, Medical  
Students for Choice, and Individual Healthcare  
Providers*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12
Healthcare Professionals Should Have Standing to Advance the Rights and Interests of Their Patients and to Promote the Provider-Patient Relationship. ....	12
A. Healthcare professionals’ interests are aligned with those of their patients. ....	14
B. The Commonwealth Court’s holding, if left unchecked, will have far-reaching impacts on healthcare professionals’ ability to advocate for their patients. ....	19
C. Pennsylvania should not adopt a rule for standing of healthcare providers that is more restrictive than that of federal courts and many other states. ....	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>PENNSYLVANIA CASES</b>	
<i>Allegheny Reproductive Health Ctr. v. Pa. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> 249 A.3d 598 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2021) (en banc) ..8, 14-15, 26, 28-29	
<i>Armstead v. Zoning Board of Adjustment of Philadelphia</i> 115 A.3d 390 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2015) (en banc) ..... 29-30	
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Commonwealth</i> 838 A.2d 566 (Pa. 2003) ..... 12	
<i>Fumo v. City of Philadelphia</i> 972 A.2d 487 (Pa. 2009) ..... 12	
<i>Hosp. &amp; Healthsystem Ass'n of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> 77 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2013) ..... 12	
<i>Johnson v. Am. Standard</i> 8 A.3d 318 (Pa. 2010) ..... 13	
<i>Masloff v. Port Authority of Allegheny Cnty.</i> 613 A.2d 1186 (Pa. 1992) ..... 30	
<i>Pa. Dental Ass'n v. Dep't of Health</i> 461 A.2d 329 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1983) (en banc) ..... 23	
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013) ..... 22	

*William Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh*  
346 A.2d 269 (Pa. 1975) ..... 13

**ADDITIONAL CASES**

*Aid for Women v. Foulston*  
441 F.3d 101 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 21

*Allegheny Reproductive Health Ctr. v. Pa. Dep’t of  
Human Servs.*  
249 A.3d 598 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2021) (en banc) ..8, 14-15, 26, 28-29

*Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia v. Horizon NJ Health*  
Civ. A. No. 07-5061, 2008 WL 4330311 (E.D. Pa.  
Sept. 22, 2008) ..... 21

*Dep’t of Health & Social Service v. Planned Parenthood  
of Alaska, Inc.*  
28 P.3d 904 (Alaska 2001) ..... 31

*Doe v. Bolton*  
410 U.S. 179 (1973) ..... 27

*Feminist Women’s Health Ctr. v. Burgess*  
651 S.E.2d 36 (Ga. 2007) ..... 30

*Griswold v. Connecticut*  
381 U.S. 479 (1965) ..... 20, 27

*June Med. Serv. v. Russo*  
140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) ..... 22

*Moe v. Sec’y of Admin. & Fin.*  
417 N.E.2d 387 (Mass. 1981) ..... 31

<i>New Mexico Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1998) .....	31
<i>Pa. Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Seros., Inc.</i> 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n, Inc. v. Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon</i> 663 P.2d 1247 (Or. 1983).....	31
<i>Right to Choose v. Byrne</i> 450 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1982) .....	31
<i>Simat Corp. v. Arizona Health Care Cost Containment Sys.</i> 56 P.3d 28 (Ariz. 2002).....	31
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	26-29
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> 521 U.S. 793 (1997) .....	20
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	20
<i>Women of Minn. ex rel. Doe v. Gomez</i> 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).....	31
<i>Women’s Health Center of West Virginia, Inc. v. Panepinto</i> 446 S.E.2d 658 (W.Va. 1993) .....	31

**CONSTITUTION**

Pa. Const. art. I, § 1 ..... 9

Pa. Const. art. I, § 11 ..... 30

Pa. Const. art. I, § 28 ..... 9

Pa. Const. art. I, § 26 ..... 9

Pa. Const. art. III, § 32..... 9

**STATUTES**

18 Pa.C.S. § 3125 ..... 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

AMA, Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 1.2.10 ..... 24

American Medical Association, Code of Medical  
Ethics Opinion 1.1.1..... 16-18

American Nurses Association, Code of Ethics for  
Nurses with Interpretive Statements (2015) ..... 18

American College of Obstetricians and  
Gynecologists, Code of Professional Ethics (2018)..... 16-17

Florence Nightingale Pledge ..... 17

Medical Professionalism in the New Millennium: A  
Physician Charter (2002)..... 25

Pennsylvania Constitution Amendment..... 9
